

No. A11-399

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Berry & Co., Inc.,

Relator,

v.

County of Hennepin,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

William R. Skolnick (#137182)
Amy D. Joyce (#0387862)
SKOLNICK & SHIFF, P.A.
2100 Rand Tower
527 Marquette Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 677-7600

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney
By: Michael Bernard (#253054)
Assistant County Attorney
A-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Telephone: (612) 348-5586

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES RAISED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1) <u>The Subject Property</u>	2
2) <u>The Tax Court Decision</u>	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
II. The Tax Court did not err in finding that the City of Wayzata allowed a Planned Unit Development that allowed deviation from the standard C-4A zoning.....	6
III. The Tax Court correctly reached a decision of market value based upon facts presented by the experts and using the Court’s own expertise and judgment.....	9
A. The evidence supported the Tax Court’s finding that the highest and best use of the subject property is for redevelopment	9
B. The evidence supported the Tax Court’s finding that Respondent’s expert’s adjustments were credible and consistent.....	10
1. Size adjustment	11
2. Shape and slope adjustment.....	13
3. Soil correction adjustment	14
4. Razing costs adjustment	16
5. Time adjustment	18
6. Motivated sale adjustment	21
C. The evidence supported the Tax Court’s finding that Respondent’s expert correctly analyzed the usable land at the subject property.	22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Minnesota Cases</u>	
200 Levee Drive Ass'n v. County of Scott, 532 N.W.2d 574 (Minn. 1995).....	5
Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States v. County of Ramsey, 530 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 1995).....	5
F-D Oil Co. v. Commissioner of Revenue 560 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 1997).....	9
Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press, 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999)	5
Harold Chevrolet v. County of Hennepin, 526 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 1995).....	5
Hedberg & Sons Co. v. Hennepin County, 232 N.W.2d 743, 91-92 (Minn. 1975)	7
Hutchinson Tech., Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue, 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005).....	5
Jefferson v. Comm'r of Revenue, 631 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2001).....	5
Manthey v. Commissioner of Revenue, 468 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1991).....	9
Southern Minnesota Beet Sugar Coop v. County of Renville, ("SMBSC") 737 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 2007).....	1, 5
State v. Evans, 756 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. 2008).....	5
State by Lord v. Pahl, 95 N.W.2d 85 (Minn. 1959)	7
Wybierala v. Commissioner of Revenue, 587 N.W.2d 832 (Minn. 1998).....	9
<u>Other</u>	
The Appraisal of Real Estate, (13 th Ed. 2008) p. 307	16
The Appraisal of Real Estate, (13 th Ed. 2008) p. 309	21
